differences reserve to nil at the date of transition.

–   Goodwill; the Group has elected not to apply IFRS 3 Business Combinations retrospectively to business combinations that occurred
prior to the transition date. As a result the goodwill recognised on the acquisition of Sofa Workshop remains at book value as stated
under UK GAAP at the transition date and the amortisation
for the first half of 2005 has been reversed.

–   Fair value or revaluation as deemed costs; Under IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE), a Company must adopt either a cost
or revaluation model for revaluing its PPE. The Group has elected under IFRS 1 to reflect previously re-valued items of property,
plant and equipment at their December 2004 valuations under UK GAAP, as deemed cost on transition.

Reconciliation of equity as at 26 December 2004 (date of transition to IFRS)

   IAS 16

   Revaluation

   reserves and

   25 Dec 2004  IFRS 2 IAS 17 IAS 38   reclassification IAS 1	 25	Dec	2004
   under  Share Lease Intangible IAS 10 IAS 12 of long Deferred	 restated

   UK GAAP schemes premiums assets Dividends Deferred tax leaseholds tax gross up for	IFRS

   £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Non-current assets
Goodwill and intangible assets  13.7  – – 4.3  – – – – 18.0
Property, plant and equipment  381.6  – – (4.3) – – (10.9) – 366.4
Investments   8.1  – – – – – – – 8.1
Deferred tax asset  – – – – – – – 102.4  102.4

Total non-current assets  403.4  –  –  –  –  – (10.9) 102.4  494.9

Current assets
Inventories  238.4  – – – – – – – 238.4
Trade and other receivables  217.9  – – – – – – – 217.9
Other assets  9.4  – – – – – – – 9.4
Cash at bank and in hand  28.4  – – – – – – – 28.4

   494.1  –  –  –  – –  – –  494.1

Total assets  897.5  – – – – – (10.9) 102.4  989.0

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  (359.3) – (9.6) – 11.6  –  – –  (357.3)

Non current liabilities
Borrowings  (100.0) – – – – – – – (100.0)
Pension liability  (206.2) – – – – – – (88.4) (294.6)
Provisions   (13.5) – – – – 7.7  – (14.0) (19.8)

   (319.7) –  –  –  –  7.7  –  (102.4) (414.4)

Total liabilities  (679.0) –  (9.6) –  11.6  7.7  –  (102.4) (771.7)

Net assets   218.5  –  (9.6) –  11.6  7.7  (10.9) –  217.3

Called up share capital  62.3  – – – – – – – 62.3
Share premium account  77.2  – – – – – – – 77.2
Revaluation reserve  21.8  – – – – – (10.9) – 10.9
ESOP reserve  (52.1) 3.0  – – – – – – (49.1)
Other reserves  28.1  – – – – – – – 28.1
Retained earnings  81.2  (3.0) (9.6) – 11.6  7.7  – – 87.9

Total equity  218.5  –  (9.6) –  11.6  7.7  (10.9) –  217.3

Notes	to	the	Consolidated	Financial	Statements	(continued)

Galiform Annual Report 2006 91

33	 Explanation	of	transition	to	IFRS	(continued)
Reconciliation of equity as at 24 December 2005

   IAS 17
   Revaluation
   reserves and
   24 Dec 2005  IFRS 2 IAS 17 IAS 17 IAS 38  reclassification IAS 1 IAS 19 24	Dec	2005
   under  Share Stepped Lease Intangible IAS 12 of long Deferred Pensions restated
   UK GAAP schemes rents premiums assets Deferred tax leaseholds tax gross up deficit for	IFRS
   £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Non-current assets
Goodwill and
intangible assets – – – – 4.2 – – – – 4.2
Property, plant
 and equipment 262.3 – – – (4.2) – (10.6) – – 247.5
Investments  8.8 – – – – – – – – 8.8
Deferred tax asset – – – – – – – 96.7 – 96.7

  271.1 – – – – – (10.6) 96.7 – 357.2

Current assets
Inventories 173.5 – – – – – – – – 173.5
Trade and
 other receivables 134.5 – – – – – – – – 134.5
Other assets 5.5 – – – – – – – – 5.5
Cash at bank
 and in hand 89.0 – – – – – – – – 89.0

  402.5 – – – – – – – – 402.5

Total assets 673.6 – – – – – (10.6) 96.7 – 759.7

Current liabilities
Trade and
 other payables (246.0) – (1.2) (11.7) – – – – – (259.0)

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings (150.0) – – – – – – – – (150.0)
Pension liability (207.2) – – – – – – (89.2) (0.8) (297.1)
Provisions  (9.6) – – – – 4.7 – (7.5) – (12.4)

  (366.8) – – – – 4.7 – (96.7) (0.8) (459.5)

Total liabilities (612.8) – (1.2) (11.7) – 4.7 – (96.7) (0.8) (718.5)

Net assets  60.8 – (1.2) (11.7) – 4.7 (10.6) – (0.8) 41.2

Called up
 share capital 62.7 – – – – – – – – 62.7
Share premium
 account 81.3 – – – – – – – – 81.3
Revaluation reserve 13.3 – – – – – (10.6) – – 2.7
ESOP reserve (52.0) 3.4 – – – – – – – (48.6)
Other reserves 28.1 – – – – – – – – 28.1
Retained earnings (72.6) (3.4) (1.2) (11.7) – 4.7 – – (0.8) (85.0)

Total equity 60.8 – (1.2) (11.7) – 4.7 (10.6) – (0.8) 41.2

92  Galiform Annual Report 2006

33	 Explanation	of	transition	to	IFRS	(continued)
Reconciliation of profit for the period ended 24 December 2005

   *IFRS 5
   Reclass 2005 UK IFRS 2 IAS 17 IAS 17 IAS 12 IAS 19 IFRS
   As reported discontinued GAAP in Share Stepped Lease Deferred Pensions Restated
   IFRS format operations IFRS format schemes rents premiums tax charge balance
   £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Continuing operations:
Revenue  1,552.2  (169.8) 1,382.4  – – – – – 1,382.4
Cost of sales  (810.4) 90.1  (720.3) – – – – – (720.3)

Gross profit  741.8  (79.7) 662.1  –  –  –  –  –  662.1
Other operating income  17.4  –  17.4  – – – – – 17.4
Selling and distribution costs  (740.8) 76.4  (664.4) – (1.2) (2.1) – – (667.7)
Administrative expenses  (116.6) 21.3  (95.3) (0.4) – – – 0.3  (95.4)
Share of joint ventures  (1.5) 2.1  0.6  – – – – – 0.6

Operating loss  (99.7) 20.1  (79.6) (0.4) (1.2) (2.1) –  0.3  (83.0)
Finance income  4.0  (0.1) 3.9  – – – – – 3.9
Finance expenses  (6.3) –  (6.3) – – – – – (6.3)

Other finance charges
 – pensions  (8.8) –  (8.8) – – – – (0.4) (9.2)

Loss before tax  (110.8) 20.0  (90.8) (0.4) (1.2) (2.1) –  (0.1) (94.6)
Tax on loss  (7.8) (1.7) (9.5) – – – (3.0) – (12.5)

Loss after tax   (118.6) 18.3  (100.3) (0.4) (1.2) (2.1) (3.0) (0.1) (107.1)

Discontinued operations:
Loss from
 discontinued operations  – (20.0) (20.0) – – – – – (20.0)
Tax on loss from
 discontinued operations  – 1.7  1.7  – – – – – 1.7

Loss for the period from
 discontinued operations  – (18.3) (18.3) – – – – – (18.3)

Loss for the period  (118.6) – (118.6) (0.4) (1.2) (2.1) (3.0) (0.1) (125.4)

* Included in the reclassification are the results of operations that meet the definition of discontinued operations in accordance with IFRS 5 at 10 June 2006 and
which have been disclosed as discontinued in the comparatives included in the interim financial information. Three of these operations (Hygena Cuisines SA,
Sofa Workshop Limited and Sofa Workshop Direct) do not meet the definition of discontinued at 24 December 2005 under IFRS but in order to aid comparability
with the comparatives shown as discontinued in the interim financial statements their results are included in the reclassification adjustment as shown above.